JPY + /-7.92% -* -*
-* -*

CHF + /-7.65% -* -*
-* -*

CNY + /-4.69% (0.01) -*
0.01 -*

*Rounding off

177

JINDAL STAINLESS LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018

b) Interest rate risk

i. Financial liabilities
The company is exposed to interest rate risk due to variable rate borrowings. Below is the overall exposure of the
Company to interest rate risk:

   (₹ crores)
Particulars As at

31 March 2018
As at

31 March 2017
Variable rate borrowings 4,728.83 5,628.12

Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in interest rates. Reasonably possible changes in interest rates have
been applied to net variable rate exposure, denominated by currency, in order to provide an indication of the possible
impact on the Company’s statement of profit and loss. The assumed movement in interest rates for sensitivity analysis is
based on the currently observable market conditions.

   (₹ crores)
Currency Change in currency interest

rates (holding other
variables constant)

Effect on profit before tax
due for the year ended

31 March 2018

Effect on profit before tax
due for the year ended

31 March 2017
INR Borrowings +50 bps (17.27) (15.87)

-50 bps 17.27 15.87
USD Borrowings +50 bps (6.37) (9.84)

-50bps 6.37 9.84

ii. Financial assets

The Company’s investments in redeemable preference shares of  its associate companies and government securities, loan
to a related party and deposits with banks  are carried at amortised cost and are fixed rate deposits. They are, Therefore,
not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

c) Price risk

The Company has investment in equity shares of unrelated companies which are carried at fair value. The Company doesn’t
expect a significant impact on its profit or loss for the year and equity as at balance sheet date due to reasonably possible

[…]

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net interest
on net defined benefit liability(asset)

(0.09) 0.02

Total remeasurement of net defined benefit liability/ asset 1.53 (0.10)

V. The principle actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined benefit obligations are set
out below:

   (₹ in Crore)
Particulars Year ended

31 March 2018
Year ended

31 March 2017
Discount rate 7.80% p.a. 7.54% p.a.
Expected rate of increase in salary 5.50% p.a. 5.50 % p.a.
Mortality rate (inclusive of provision of disability) 100% of IALM (2006-08) 100% of IALM (2006-08)
Expected average remaining working lives of employees (years) 23.89 24.40

The assumptions of discount rate is based upon the market yields available on Government bonds at the accounting date with a
term that matches that of liabilities. Future salary increase rate takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other
relevant factors on long term basis. Same assumptions were considered for comparative period i.e. 2016-17 as reported.

VI. Sensitivity analysis for gratuity liability
   (₹ in Crore)

Particulars Changes in Assumption Year ended
31 March 2018

Year ended
31 March 2017

Discount rate-Loss/ (gain) +0.5% (3.93) (3.23)
-0.5% 4.65 3.85

Salary growth rate- Loss/ (gain) +0.5% 4.66 3.86
-0.5% (3.94) (3.24)

Sensitivity due to morality and withdrawals are not material and hence impact of change in assumptions therefore is not calculated.

226

JINDAL STAINLESS LIMITED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumption constant. In practice,
this in unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined
benefit obligations to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when